Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 10-Q/A

13

The pro forma financial information is based on the Company�s actual financial results for the period indicated and the historical results of
Graphic from the beginning of the period presented through the date of the Merger. The pro forma financial information has been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and is provided for comparison and analysis purposes
only. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to represent the combined company�s results of operations or
financial condition had the Merger and Related Financing Transactions actually occurred as of such dates or of the results that the combined
company would have achieved after the Merger. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is as follows:

9

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 10-Q/A

14

Combined Company

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2003

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Company Graphic
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Condensed Pro
Forma Combined

As Restated As Restated
Net Sales $ 478.1 $ 114.9 $ (7.6)(A) $ 585.4
Cost of Sales 396.7 103.1 (14.7)(A) 484.9

(0.2)(B)
Selling, General and Administrative,
Research, Development and Engineering 48.3 8.7 4.2(B) 61.2
Income from Operations 33.1 3.1 3.1 39.3
Interest Expense, Net (39.6) (3.9) 4.0(C) (39.5)
Loss on Early Extingushment of Debt (45.3) (1.3) � (46.6)
Loss before Income Taxes and Equity in Net
Earnings of Affiliates (51.8) (2.1) 7.1 (46.8)
Income Tax (Expense) Benefit (5.3) 0.2 � (5.1)
Loss before Equity in Net Earnings of
Affiliates (57.1) (1.9) 7.1 (51.9)
Equity in Net Earnings of Affiliates 0.4 � � 0.4
Net Loss (56.7) (1.9) 7.1 (51.5)
Preferred Stock Dividends Declared � 1.1 (1.1)(D) �
Net Loss Attributable to Common
Stockholders $ (56.7) $ (3.0) $ 8.2 $ (51.5)

Loss Per Share - Basic $ (0.35) $ (0.26)
Loss Per Share - Diluted $ (0.35) $ (0.26)

Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 163.8 198.3
Diluted 163.8 198.3

10

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 10-Q/A

15

Combined Company

Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine months ended September 30, 2003

(Amounts in Millions, Except Per Share Amounts)

Company Graphic
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Condensed Pro
Forma Combined

As Restated As Restated
Net Sales $ 1,114.7 $ 650.8 $ (38.0)(A) $ 1,727.5
Cost of Sales 912.9 581.7 (45.0)(A) 1,448.3

(1.3)(B)
Selling, General and Administrative,
Research, Development and Engineering 114.5 44.0 18.0(B) 176.5
Income from Operations 87.3 25.1 (9.7) 102.7
Interest Expense, Net (107.2) (23.0) 18.4(C) (111.8)
Loss on Early Extinguishment of Debt (45.3) (1.3) � (46.6)
(Loss) Income before Income Taxes and
Equity in Net Earnings of Affiliates (65.2) 0.8 8.7 (55.7)
Income Tax Expense (12.7) (1.0) � (13.7)
Loss before Equity in Net Earnings of
Affiliates (77.9) (0.2) 8.7 (69.4)
Equity in Net Earnings of Affiliates 1.1 � � 1.1
Net Loss (76.8) (0.2) 8.7 (68.3)
Preferred Stock Dividends Declared � 6.1 (6.1)(D) �
Net Loss Attributable to Common
Stockholders $ (76.8) $ (6.3) $ 14.8 $ (68.3)

Loss Per Share - Basic $ (0.58) $ (0.34)
Loss Per Share - Diluted $ (0.58) $ (0.34)

Weighted Average Number of Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 131.4 198.3
Diluted 131.4 198.3

11

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 10-Q/A

16

Adjustments in the unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements are as follows:

(A) RIC sold coated unbleached kraft paperboard (�CUK�) folding boxboard to Graphic for use in certain cartons
manufactured by Graphic. This pro forma adjustment eliminates the intercompany sales and cost of sales of $7.6
million and $38.0 million for the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2003, respectively, related to